

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MARIO RODRIGUEZ Petitioner-Defendant	Case No. S272129
v.	Sixth District
SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY, Respondent.	Case No. H049016
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Real Party in Interest	Santa Clara County Case Nos. C1650275 and C1647395

**PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO THE AMICUS BRIEF BY THE
SAN DIEGO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

**After Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District,
Affirming the Denial of the Motion to Dismiss,
by the Superior Court for Santa Clara County,
the Honorable Eric S. Geffon, Presiding Judge**

BRIAN C. McCOMAS
California SBN 273161
The Law Office of B.C. McComas, LLP
PMB 1605, 77 Van Ness Ave., Ste. 101
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 814-2465
Facsimile: (415) 520-2310
mccomas.b.c@mccomasllp.com

Attorney for Petitioner-Defendant
MARIO RODRIGUEZ
Appointment Via the Santa Clara
County Independent Defense Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE UNFAIRLY BLAMES COMMITTED PERSONS AND THEIR APPOINTED COUNSEL FOR THE DYSFUNCTION IN THE RESTORATION OF COMPETENCY PROCESS WITHOUT EVIDENCE OR JUSTIFICATION 7

 A. A Person Certified as Restored to Competence is Not “Treated as Any Other Competent Person” Without Further Court Order. 7

 B. No Evidence Demonstrates that Two Years After the Commitment Order Must Lapse *Exactly* before Restored to Competence, or Not, may be Determined 8

 C. Any Claimed “Frivolous” Litigation by Either Party Can be Thwarted by Court Order, Which is also Necessary to Determine if the Certificate of Restoration is Correct 11

II. AMICUS’ BLEAK VIEW OF THE FUTURE IS UNFOUNDED; CALIFORNIA STATE COURTS HAVE CORRECTED GREATER PROBLEMS BY ORDERS ENFORCING THE LAW AND OUR CONSTITUTIONS 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

PROOF OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Grant-Burton v. Covenant Care, Incorporated (2002) 99
Cal.App.4th 1361..... 8, 11

In Albert C. (2017) 3 Cal.5th 483..... 12

In re Davis (1973) 8 Cal.3d 798 6, 15

In re Loveton (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1025 12

In re Mille (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 635 17

In re Polk (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1230. 12

Jackson v. Superior Court (2017) 4 Cal.5th 96..... 6

Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village Condominium Assn. (1994) 8
Cal.4th 361..... 13

People v. Carr (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1136..... 5, 13

People v. Hill (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 12

People v. Jones (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119 12

People v. Weber (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1041 12

Portola Hills Community Assn. v. James (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th
289 12

Stiavetti v. Clendenin (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 691 11, 16

FEDERAL CASES

Cooper v. Oklahoma (1996) 517 U.S. 348..... 13, 14

Jackson v. Indiana (1972) 406 U.S. 715..... 6, 12

STATUTES

Penal Code § 1367..... 7

Penal Code § 1370 passim

Penal Code § 1370.01 8

Penal Code § 1372..... passim

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5977.	8
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5977.3	8
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5977.4	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bartos, B., Renner, M., Newark, C., McCleary, R., & Scurich. (2017) <i>Characteristics of forensic patients in California with dementia/Alzheimer’s disease</i> , Journal of Forensic Nursing, 13(2)	10
Broderick, C., Azizian, A., & Warburton, K. (2020) <i>Length of stay for inpatient incompetent to stand trial patients: Importance of clinical and demographic variables</i> , CNS Spectrums, 25(5)	9, 10
Incompetent to Stand Trial Solutions Workgroup (November 2021) <i>Report of Recommended Solutions</i>	passim
McDermott, B., Newman, W., Meyer, J., Scott, C., & Warburton, K. (2017) <i>The Utility of an Admission Screening Procedure for Patients Committed to a State Hospital as Incompetent to Stand Trial</i> , International Journal of Forensic Mental Health, 16(4)	15, 16
McDermott, B., Warburton, K., & Auletta-Young, C. (2020) <i>A longitudinal description of incompetent to stand trial admissions to a state hospital</i> , CNS Spectrums, 25(2)	10
Renner, M., Newark, C., Bartos, B., McCleary, R., & Scurich, N. (2017) <i>Length of stay for 25,791 California patients found incompetent to stand trial</i> , Journal of Forensic and Legal Medicine, 51	9
Warburton, K., McDermott, B., Gale, A., & Stahl, S. (2020) <i>A survey of national trends in psychiatric patients found incompetent to stand trial: Reasons for the reinstitutionalization of people with serious mental illness in the United States</i> , CNS Spectrums, 25(2)	15
